
 
 

 

Title: Environment, Transport & Sustainability 
Urgency Sub-Committee 

Date: 16 February 2015 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Davey (Chair) Cox, Mitchell 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 
 

 
Part One 

Page 

 

1 Procedural Business  
 

 

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available 

for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 
 
 
 

 

2 COAST TO CAPITAL LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY MEETING 18 
FEBRUARY 2015  

 

1 - 48 

 Report of the Executive Director Environment, Development & Housing 
(copy attached). 
 

 



 
 

 Contact Officer: Andrew Renaut Tel: 29-2477  

 Ward Affected: All Wards  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058 – email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk)  
 

 

Date of Publication 13 February 2015 

 

 





ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & 
SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Coast to Capital Local Transport Body Meetings –  
18 February 2015 

Date of Meeting: 16 February 2015 

Report of: Executive Director – Environment, Development & 
Housing 

Contact Officer: 
Name: 

Andrew Renaut-Head of 
Transport Policy & 
Strategy  

Tel: 29-2477 

 Email: andrew.renaut@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
By reason of the following special circumstances, which shall be recorded in the 
minutes, the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion that this item should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency. In order to establish the council’s position with 
respect to reports and recommendations that were published on 12 February 2015, 
prior to meetings of the Coast to Capital Local Transport Body to be held on 18 
February 2015, an Urgency Sub-Committee has been arranged for Monday 16 
February 2015.  The agenda and associated papers were published as soon as they 
could be finalised. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The city council is a member of the democratically accountable Coast to Capital 

[CtoC] Local Transport Body [LTB], which is based on the geography of the CtoC 
Local Enterprise Partnership [LEP].  The CtoC LEP area includes the whole of 
West Sussex County Council and Brighton & Hove City Council, part of Surrey 
Council and Lewes District Council and the London Borough of Croydon.  The 
primary functions of the Coast to Capital Transport Body are exercised through 
its Board. The Board includes the five local highway authorities (East Sussex 
County Council represents the Lewes District area) and the LEP as its core 
members, and the Highways Agency and Network Rail have observer status.   
 

1.2 The LTB are meeting in public on 18 February 2015 to consider and make a 
number of decisions, and in order for the council’s representative to be able to 
agree and, if necessary, vote on recommendations, it is necessary to establish 
the council’s position through a recognised democratic process. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Urgency Sub-Committee welcomes the positive recommendation being 

made to the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] about Valley Gardens 

1



(Phases 1 & 2) and thanks the Local Enterprise Partnership Board, the members 
of the LTB and their respective officers for the work that has been undertaken in 
considering, prioritising and proposing the Valley Gardens project for funding. 
 

2.2 (i)   That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that the council’s Lead Member for 
Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] that 
the city council fully supports the proposed recommendations on the Valley 
Gardens scheme and therefore agrees that the £8 million funding for the 
scheme should be released from 2015/16 onwards.   

 
ii)    That the Urgency Sub-Committee endorses the bids made by the council for 

funding from the Sustainability & Resilience Programme and agrees that the 
council’s Lead Member for Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local 
Transport Board [LTB] that the city council:- 

 
a) notes the progress that has been made on developing the programme 

following receipt of first round bids for 2015/16, but regrets that decisions 
on allocating funding will be delayed until March 2015;  
 

b) agrees that a second round of bidding should commence in February 2015 
and that bids should be received in September 2015; and  

 
c) agrees to the discussion and production of further guidance on the 

assessment of bids for Sustainability & Resilience projects by the LTB. 
 
(iii)  That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that the council’s Lead Member for 

Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] that 
the city council supports the principles of the proposed recommendations 
being made to the LTB regarding the request for increased funding for the 
A284 Lyminster Bypass, and therefore agrees that :- 

 
a) additional funds should not be diverted to the scheme on this occasion, but 

this decision could be revisited in the future; and 
 

b) accepts that the LTB’s Assurance Framework allows for such  requests to 
be considered on their merits and therefore agrees that the framework 
should not be altered.    

 
iv) That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that the council’s Lead Member for 

Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] that 
the city council agrees to the spending programme for the five Major 
Schemes approved in 2013, as proposed in Appendix 1 (LTB Process 
Meeting - Agenda Item 5) of this report;  

 
and in relation to the recommendations set out in this paragraph  2.2 i - iv 
authorises the Lead Member for Transport to vote accordingly. 
 

2.3 That the Urgency Sub-Committee authorises that the council’s Lead Member for 
Transport can use his discretion in considering any minor variations tabled to 
proposed recommendations made in reports to the LTB, should it decide to 
propose or agree to consider such alternative, tabled recommendations.  
 

2



2.4 That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that if an alternative (or new) 
recommendation is tabled during the LTB meeting which varies significantly from 
the original recommendation, that the Lead Member for Transport should not 
vote on behalf of the city council, but should seek a further decision from the 
Urgency Sub-Committee if such a decision would alter the overall decision of the 
LTB, or that the council wishes its position to be clearly established and recorded 
with the LTB process.  

 
 
3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 
3.1 The LTB abides by an agreed Assurance Framework that has also been 

approved by the Department for Transport.  It also has delegated authority from 
the CtoC LEP Board to agree, manage and oversee delivery of a prioritised 
programme of major and smaller transport schemes, based on approved 
allocations of funding through the Local Growth Fund process.  In March 2013, 
the council’s Policy & Resources Committee agreed to nominate the Lead 
Member for Transport as the council’s representative on the LTB.   

 
3.2 Croydon and East Sussex County Council will participate in full in strategic 

discussions and decisions, but will not be eligible to vote in decisions about 
allocation of funding which the board of the LTB decides is open only to schemes 
in the administrative areas of Brighton and Hove City Council & Hove, Surrey 
County Council and West Sussex County Council. Observers will not be eligible 
to vote in decisions. 
 

3.3 In accordance with its Assurance Framework, the LTB is required to meet in 
public when decisions are to be made on the recommended prioritisation of 
individual schemes, a scheme programme and funding allocations.  Meetings of 
the LTB will be held on 18 February 2015 and it is expected to consider reports 
on the following matters:- 

  
a) Valley Gardens 
b) A284 Lyminster Bypass 
c) Scheme cost profiles  
d) Sustainability & Resilience projects. 

 
3.4 The published LTB reports are attached at Appendix 1 of this report, and a brief 

commentary on each item is set out below.   
 
Valley Gardens (Phases 1 & 2)  

3.5 Following its approval in principle to receive funding through the Local Growth 
Fund process, the Valley Gardens (Phases 1 & 2) project’s Business Case must 
be considered and approved by the LTB in order to enable the funding to be 
formally released.  The scheme involves significant changes and enhancement 
to this central corridor within the city and its development has been consulted on, 
and discussed and agreed on many occasions by the council’s Transport and 
Environment, Transport & Sustainability Committees.   
 

3.6 The recommendations being made to the LTB note that the scheme has fulfilled 
all the necessary requirements and achieved a high Value for Money ratio, and 

3



therefore conclude that the scheme should be formally approved for the 
purposes of releasing the £8 million funding from 2015/16 onwards, and it is 
recommended that this should be supported by the Urgency Sub-Committee.   
 
Sustainability & Resilience projects 

3.7 The CtoC LEP has been allocated a total of £62.6 million over 6 years (2015/16 
to 2020/21) by the Government for Sustainability and Resilience [S&R] projects, 
as part of its successful Growth Deal bid.  £9.2 million of this funding is available 
to be allocated for schemes starting in 2015/16 and 12 bids were submitted, 
including two for Brighton & Hove – a Bike Share scheme (Sustainability) and an 
Intelligent Transport Systems package (Resilience). 
 

3.8 The report explains the progress that has been made on developing the S&R 
programme (although decisions on allocating funding in 2015/16 will not be made 
until March 2015), and the recommendations being made to the LTB are that a 
second round of bidding for the S&R programme should be started, and that 
further guidance on assessment of the bids should be prepared.  It is 
recommended that these should be supported by the Urgency Sub-Committee.   
 
A284 Lyminster Bypass 

3.9 This project is located in West Sussex and was approved to be allocated 
£3million in July 2013 as part of the CtoC LEP’s Growth Fund.  A request has 
now been received by the LTB to seek additional funding of about £2million to 
address a funding shortfall due to general scheme cost increases and the 
withdrawal of an offer from Network rail to remove a level crossing.  
 

3.10 The recommendations being made to the LTB are that the request should not be 
agreed on this occasion and that the LTB’s Assurance Framework should also 
not be altered, and it is recommended that these should be supported by the 
Urgency Sub-Committee.   

 
Scheme cost profiles 

3.11 The LTB is 
[...]
 problem in Valley 

Gardens, and as such the limited number of alternative schemes is not a concern.  

3.3  

Consultation and Stakeholder Engagement  

3.3.1  

The business case sets out the consultation undertaken as part of the scheme development (a 

process begun in 2009) in Section 10. It indicates that further consultation will take place upon 

receipt of conditional planning and funding approval.  

3.3.2  

A final stage of full public consultation will take place – the business case states that future 

consultation will not have a meaningful impact upon its conclusions.  

3.4  

Project Programme / Timescales  

3.4.1  

The business case sets the originally proposed project timescales, which assumed that LTB approval 

would be achieved in October 2014 (page 17). This will obviously not be the case, and LTB approval 

is only likely in February 2015.  

3.4.2  

This aspect was raised with the LEP officer and BHCC lead officer, and the information provided to 

the reviewer indicated that this slip in programme is being taken into consideration.  

37



3.5  

Project Costs and Funding  

3.5.1  

Project costs of £10.126m are shown in the Business Case. The requested funding from the LEP is for 

a grant of £8m (page 17).  

3.5.2  

The project costs are further detail in Section 17 (page 61) and a profile of contributions from the 

LEP and local BHCC contributions are shown. The profile of spend on construction is shown to be 

£4,701m in 2015/16, and £4,650m in 2016/17.  

3.5.3  

Scheme costs have been updated throughout the project process by sub-consultants to BHCC (QS 

LandPRO). BHCC have checked their projected future contractor rates with an existing contractor to 

ensure that they are basing the projected scheme costs on robust rates. Whilst nothing is certain, 

there is a reasonable chance that some if not all the future Framework contractors will be the same 

companies as those on the existing Framework.  

3.5.4  

The application of optimism bias to the costs is in accordance with the TAG. However, the reviewer 

queried this with Jim Mayor who confirmed that 3% optimism bias was applied, and that this was 

considered to be robust due to the straightforward nature of the scheme delivery.  

3.5.5  

The reviewer queried with Jim Mayor whether BHCC needed to make a more formal commitment to 

covering any funding gaps. However, the LTB has not set a defined standard for optimism bias or a 

requirement for promoting authorities to show where additional funds would come from.  

3.5.6  

The LTB might want to look at details like that for a scheme promoted by a charity or a private 

company, but for a scheme promoted by one of the key local authority partners the LTB would be 

happy to accept their confirmation that they would bear any cost increases.  

3.5.7  

There is also a mechanism in the LTB for promoters to bid for an increased grant allocation, although 

there is no guarantee that they would be successful.  

3.5.8  

The reviewer queried with Jim Mayor whether consideration had been given to a traffic 

management plan, which would have an impact on costs and potentially give rise to dis-benefits to 

road traffic. The response was that this had not been done prior to review of the business case, but 

38



that it would form part of the scheme development following LTB approval. He stated that BHCC 

considered the scheme to be relatively simple to deliver and that no issues with traffic management 

were anticipated.  

3.5.9  

Due to the slippage in the project programme (with LTB approval in February 2015), this programme 

needs to be revisited. There will also be an impact on the funding profile following the 2014 Autumn 

Statement which altered the profile of funding that government will provide to the LGF. The LEP and 

BHCC need to liaise on a realistic and deliverable project programme and funding profile.  

3.6  

Assessment of General Scheme Benefits  

3.6.1 
[...]
 schemes to fill the entire programme to 2020-21. We therefore 

recommend a second round of bidding, where authorities can propose schemes which would start in 

2016-17. 

9. In particular, we should encourage bids for sustainability schemes, which are under-

represented in the bids received so far. Sustrans has expressed an interest in working with Coast to 

Capital and its authorities to help develop a streamlined process for developing and assessing 

sustainability schemes. 

 

Second round of bidding 

10. Subject to the LTB's views, we would propose that the second round of bidding should be 

similar to the first. We would invite bids of less than £5 million (gross) from the three eligible 

promoting authorities (Brighton & Hove, Surrey, West Sussex) or third parties working in partnership 

with those authorities. 

11. Bids would be requested by a deadline in September 2015, with the aim to make funding 

decisions at a meeting of the LTB in December 2015. Further guidance on this process would be 

produced, learning the lessons from the first round of bidding. 

 

 

46



Recommendations 

12. We recommend that a second round of bidding for sustainability and resilience funds be 

launched, with a deadline for bids to be received by September 2015. 

13. If the LTB agrees in principle to this proposal, further details would be produced following 

discussions between the local transport authority officers, LTB secretariat and the consultants 

advising us on the assessment of sustainability and resilience schemes. 

 

 

 

Iain Reeve 

Transport Adviser 

Coast to Capital 

 

12 February 2015 

 

47



48


	Agenda
	2 COAST TO CAPITAL LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY MEETING - 18 FEBRUARY 2015
	Enc. 1 for COAST TO CAPITAL LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY MEETING - 18 FEBRUARY 2015




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 16 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Davey (Chair), Cox and Mitchell 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1(a)    Declarations of substitutes 
 
1.1 There were none. 

 
1(b)    Declarations of interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 

 
1(c)    Exclusion of press and public 
 
1.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of proceedings, that if members of the press and 
public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100(I) of the Act). 
 

1.4 RESOLVED- That the press and public not be excluded 
 
 
2 COAST TO CAPITAL LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY MEETING - 18 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Executive Director Environment, 

Development & Housing that asked Members to make a decision on the council’s 
position with respect to decisions to be made at the Local Transport Board meeting to 
be held on 18 February 2015. Councillor Davey was the nominated Brighton & Hove 
City Council representative to the Board. 
 

2.2 Councillor Mitchell requested several points of clarification to the report. Councillor 
Mitchell noted that Point 10 at page 22 of the report stated that the matched contribution 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

16 FEBRUARY 
2015 

from the Local Authority would be £2.126m however; the briefing paper she had 
received stated that this amount would be £1.36m. Councillor Mitchell added that Point 
11 stated that the Council would have to cover any cost increases from their own 
resources and asked if this posed significant risk to the authority. Furthermore, 
Councillor Mitchell relayed her concern that Point 3.3.2 on page 37 of the report that 
stated “the business case states that future consultation will not have a meaningful 
impact upon its conclusions”. Councillor Mitchell expressed her concern that Point 3.5.5 
had specifically queried whether the council needed to make a more formal commitment 
to covering funding gaps. Councillor Mitchell noted that officers had been asked about 
the 3% optimisation bias for the scheme and had confirmed it had been set at this level 
due to the straightforward nature of scheme delivery. Councillor Mitchell noted that DfT 
guidance recommended that a 3% optimisation bias be given to schemes that had full 
approval. As this scheme had not yet acquired full approval, Councillor Mitchell asked 
for assurance on this point. Councillor Mitchell noted that Point 3.5.8 on Page 38 stated 
that the reviewer had asked whether consideration had been given to a traffic 
management plan to which officers clarified that a plan had noted been conducted prior 
to the review of the business case but would be carried out under scheme development 
following LTB approval and that no traffic management issues were anticipated. 
Councillor Mitchell stated that she found this response to be problematic as traffic 
management was a fundamental part of the scheme and asked for clarification on the 
response. Councillor Mitchell noted her further concern that an increase in local property 
prices had been listed as an advantage as the authority was under significant pressures 
to provide more affordable housing in the city. Councillor Mitchell requested clarification 
on Point 3.12.1 on Page 43 of the agenda that stated that the majority of the DfT’s 
requirements for transport business cases had been fulfilled but there were a number 
that had not been completed. Councillor Mitchell added that the proposals proposed 
planting a significant number of new trees. Councillor Mitchell stated that she was 
mindful Budget Council were being recommended to discontinue the planting of new 
trees as there was no longer a budget to maintain their upkeep. Councillor Mitchell 
asked how it was intended to continue maintenance for trees to be planted in Valley 
Gardens.  
 

2.3 In response to the questions and queries raised the Senior Project Manager and Head 
of Transport Strategy & Projects provided the following information. The Senior Project 
Manager stated that the higher matched contribution figure included S106 contributions 
and allocations from previous years whereas the briefing note focussed on ongoing 
funding requirements from the Local Transport Plan, assuming alternative funding 
sources (such as additional S106) were not identified in the meantime.  The Senior 
Project Manager continued that significant consultation had already been conducted on 
the scheme included in the Business Plan by the time the Business Plan was submitted 
and therefore further consultation was unlikely to result in significant changes to that 
scheme. Rather further consultation was likely to focus on detailing rather than 
fundamental changes that would impact on the project’s business case.  The Senior 
Project Manager stated that an optimization bias of 3% had been provided on the basis 
that the scheme, although large in scale, had many straightforward component parts 
and was working to the existing carriageway rather than creating a completely new 
layout. The Senior Project Manager added that the scheme did have a large 
contingency in the event of unexpected problems and the technical design stage would 
assist officers in further refining scheme costs. The Senior Project Manager stated that a 
traffic management plan would be developed for Members to consider ahead of any 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

16 FEBRUARY 
2015 

works commencing, but that at this stage in the project timeline, it was too early to 
develop a meaningful traffic management strategy. The Senior Project Manager agreed 
that growth in property prices was a debateable benefit and that whilst this was an 
automatic output of the Valuing Urban Realm toolkit, forecast rises in property values 
had been excluded from the project’s Value for Money assessment for that reason. The 
Senior Project Manager said that whilst the LEP Business Case format was based on 
the DfT model, there were some differences, which likely explain why elements required 
by the DfT were not included in the LEP Business Case. The Senior Project Manager 
added that the cost of the new trees was included in the scheme budget but more work 
was needed to identify details of ongoing maintenance. The objective was to make the 
scheme self-funding. The Head of Transport Strategy & Projects confirmed that Coast to 
Capital colleagues had confirmed that the optimization bias set was in accordance with 
DfT guidance, and that the project was at the ‘full approval’ stage. 
 

2.4 Councillor Mitchell enquired as to the contingency built into the scheme. 
 

2.5 The Senior Project Manager clarified that the project contingency was currently 20% 
which was on the side of caution but reviewed on an ongoing basis. The Senior Project 
Manager added that detailed costs would become clearer once the construction contract 
had been procured. Permission for construction, including full costings, would be 
submitted to the Environment, Transport & Sustainability Committee meeting in July.  
 

2.6 Councillor Cox noted that Members were being asked to request £8m funding to 
proceed with the scheme and enquired as to where that funding would be assigned 
should the meeting not agree. 
 

2.7 The Head of Transport Strategy & Projects clarified that they had enquired on this 
matter previously and had been informed by Coast to Capital and the Local Transport 
Board that the funding would very likely either be re-distributed to somewhere else in the 
region or central government may decide to allocate the allotted amount elsewhere in 
the country. 
 

2.8 Councillor Cox asked if the Aquarium Roundabout would form part of Phase 3 of the 
scheme. 
 

2.9 The Senior Project Manager confirmed that it would and that only the concept scheme 
for Phase 3 had been considered by the Committee until now. A further application to 
the Local Enterprise Partnership for Phase 3 would be prepared and submitted subject 
to agreement. 
 

2.10 Councillor Mitchell noted that £6m had been earmarked for Phase 3 of the scheme and 
asked how long that funding would be assigned for that specific purpose. 
 

2.11 The Head of Transport Strategy & Projects stated that the funding had been identified in 
the Local Growth Fund and would be provided over two years. The Head of Transport 
Strategy & Projects added that ideally, Phase 3 would carry on concurrently from Phase 
1 and 2 and overall completion sought for 2020/21. 
 

2.12 Councillor Mitchell thanked officers for their clarification on the points raised. Councillor 
Mitchell stated that she was still of the view that she could not support the 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

16 FEBRUARY 
2015 

recommendations as more assurances and a more developed scheme was needed. 
Councillor Mitchell stated that the scheme entailed long-term proposals with an open-
ended funding commitment that put the city at risk in times of dwindling financial 
capability. Councillor Mitchell noted that she had expressed her concern that in its 
current form, the level of risk around the Valley Gardens scheme was too high and the 
lack of high-end corporate buy-in a formal letter to the Chief Executive. Councillor 
Mitchell stated that she would be supporting the other report recommendations. 
 

2.13 Councillor Davey stated his support for the proposals adding that improvement to Valley 
Gardens was a long term aspiration of the city, through successive administrations and 
he was delighted that an opportunity had arisen to finally act on that aspiration. 
Councillor Davey praised the work of the Senior Project Manager in bringing forward a 
transformative project, conducting thorough consultation and producing a robust 
business case that had ensured the project ranked top of all the schemes put to the 
Local Transport Board. Councillor Davey supplemented that improvements to Valley 
Gardens would have a positive knock on effect on regeneration in London, the recently 
improved Level and St Peters Church. Councillor Davey expressed his hope that the 
scheme would also extend to the seafront securing huge improvements in the heart of 
the city. 
 

2.14 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Urgency Sub-Committee welcomes the positive recommendation being made 
to the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] about Valley Gardens (Phases 1 & 
2) and thanks the Local Enterprise Partnership Board, the members of the LTB and their 
respective officers for the work that has been undertaken in considering, prioritising and 
proposing the Valley Gardens project for funding. 
 

2) (i)   That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that the council’s Lead Member for 
Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] that the city 
council fully supports the proposed recommendations on the Valley Gardens 
scheme and therefore agrees that the £8 million funding for the scheme should be 
released from 2015/16 onwards.   

 
ii)  That the Urgency Sub-Committee endorses the bids made by the council for funding 

from the Sustainability & Resilience Programme and agrees that the council’s Lead 
Member for Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] 
that the city council:- 

 
a) notes the progress that has been made on developing the programme following 

receipt of first round bids for 2015/16, but regrets that decisions on allocating 
funding will be delayed until March 2015;  
 

b) agrees that a second round of bidding should commence in February 2015 and 
that bids should be received in September 2015; and  
 

c) agrees to the discussion and production of further guidance on the assessment of 
bids for Sustainability & Resilience projects by the LTB. 

 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

16 FEBRUARY 
2015 

(iii) That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that the council’s Lead Member for 
Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] that the city 
council supports the principles of the proposed recommendations being made to the 
LTB regarding the request for increased funding for the A284 Lyminster Bypass, and 
therefore agrees that :- 

 
a) additional funds should not be diverted to the scheme on this occasion, but this 

decision could be revisited in the future; and 
 
b) accepts that the LTB’s Assurance Framework allows for such  requests to be 

considered on their merits and therefore agrees that the framework should not 
be altered.    

 
iv) That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that the council’s Lead Member for 

Transport can advise the Coast to Capital Local Transport Board [LTB] that the city 
council agrees to the spending programme for the five Major Schemes approved in 
2013, as proposed in Appendix 1 (LTB Process Meeting - Agenda Item 5) of this 
report;  

 
and in relation to the recommendations set out in this paragraph  2.2 i - iv authorises the 
Lead Member for Transport to vote accordingly. 
 

3) That the Urgency Sub-Committee authorises that the council’s Lead Member for 
Transport can use his discretion in considering any minor variations tabled to proposed 
recommendations made in reports to the LTB, should it decide to propose or agree to 
consider such alternative, tabled recommendations.  
 

4) That the Urgency Sub-Committee agrees that if an alternative (or new) recommendation 
is tabled during the LTB meeting which varies significantly from the original 
recommendation, that the Lead Member for Transport should not vote on behalf of the 
city council, but should seek a further decision from the Urgency Sub-Committee if such 
a decision would alter the overall decision of the LTB, or that the council wishes its 
position to be clearly established and recorded with the LTB process.  

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


